

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA
COLUMBIA DIVISION**

TWANDA MARSHINDA BROWN, *et al.*;

Plaintiffs,

v.

LEXINGTON COUNTY, SOUTH CAROLINA, *et al.*;

Defendants.

Case No. 3:17-cv-01426-MBS

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. Defendants have failed to meet their formidable burden of proving that Plaintiffs’ class claims and Plaintiff Goodwin’s individual claims are moot.....	1
II. Defendants fail to demonstrate that Plaintiffs’ claims are barred by the “federalism concerns” of <i>Younger</i> abstention, <i>O’Shea</i> , or the <i>Rooker-Feldman</i> doctrine	4
III. The current and former Chief and Associate Chief Judges are liable for deprivations of Plaintiffs’ rights under the Sixth and Fourteenth Amendments	11
A. Defendants’ unlawful debt collection practices were not “authorized” by South Carolina Court Administration.....	11
B. Defendants’ continued denial of the existence of policies causing Plaintiffs’ and Class Members’ constitutional injuries is unsupported by fact or law.....	13
C. Defendants were on notice that their challenged debt collection policies and procedures were contrary to federal and state law under <i>Bearden</i>	16
D. Defendants had a supervisory relationship with the LCMC with respect to implementation of debt collection policies and procedures, and several other duties enumerated in the Supreme Court appointment Orders.....	18
1. The Supreme Court Orders assign Chief and Associate Chief Judges broad administrative and supervisory authority over the LCMC	19
2. Plaintiffs have demonstrated that Defendants did, in fact, exercise the authority granted by the Orders to set policies and procedures in the LCMC.....	21
IV. Plaintiffs’ Fourteenth Amendment claims are redressable by an injunction against the Chief and Associate Chief Judges in their official capacities (Claim One)	23

V. Defendants Reinhart and Adams are liable for damages for the Sixth
Amendment violations Plaintiffs suffered (Claim Five).....25

CONCLUSION.....28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Adickes v. S. H. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970).....	16
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013).....	2
<i>ACLU of Mass. v. U.S. Conf. of Catholic Bishops</i> , 705 F.3d 44 (1st Cir. 2003).....	3
<i>Argersinger v. Hamlin</i> , 407 U.S. 25 (1972).....	6
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	20
<i>Bell v. City of Boise</i> , 709 F.3d 890 (9th Cir. 2013)	2
<i>Bender v. Wisconsin</i> , 19-cv-29-wmc, 2019 WL 4466973 (W.D. Wis. Sept. 18, 2019).....	9, 10
<i>Bearden v. Georgia</i> , 461 U.S. 660 (1983).....	16
<i>Bice v. Louisiana Public Defender Board</i> , 677 F.3d 712 (5th Cir. 2012)	11
<i>Brown v. Reinhart</i> , 760 F. App’x 175 (4th Cir. 2019)	15, 26
<i>City of Oklahoma v. Tuttle</i> , 471 U.S. 808 (1985).....	13, 14
<i>Courthouse News Serv. v. Schaefer</i> , 2 F.4th 318 (4th Cir. 2021)	2
<i>Dalton v. Barrett</i> , No. 2:17-cv-04057-NKL, 2020 WL 420833 (W.D. Mo. Jan. 27, 2020)	9
<i>Deal v. Mercer Cnty. Bd. of Ed.</i> , 911 F.3d 183 (4th Cir. 2018)	24

Disability Rts. S.C. v. McMaster,
 24 F.4th 893 (4th Cir. 2022)23, 24

Dodds v. Richardson,
 614 F.3d 1185 (10th Cir. 2010) 14, 15

Forrester v. White,
 484 U.S. 219 (1988).....26

Foster v. Fisher,
 694 F. App’x 887 (4th Cir. 2017) 19

Foster v. Fisher,
 1:14-CV-292-MR-DSC, 2016 WL 900654 (W.D.N.C. Mar. 9, 2016)..... 19

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Emt’l Servs. (TOC), Inc.,
 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....2

Gardner v. Luckey,
 500 F.2d 712 (5th Cir. 1974)6, 7

Gilliard v. Carson,
 348 F. Supp. 757 (M.D. Fla. 1972).....8

Gordon v. Schilling,
 937 F.3d 348 (4th Cir. 2019) 14

Johnson v. Solomon,
 484 F. Supp. 278 (D. Md. 1979).....7

Luckey v. Miller,
 976 F.2d 673 (11th Cir. 1992)8

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....23

Lytle v. Doyle,
 326 F.3d 463 (4th Cir. 2003) 13

McCullough v. Finley,
 907 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2018)27

Monell v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.,
 436 U.S. 658 (1978)..... 16

Morrison v. Lipscomb,
877 F.2d 463 (6th Cir. 1989).....26, 27

O’Shea v. Littleton,
414 U.S. 488 (1974).....4, 8

Porter v. Clarke,
852 F.3d 358 (4th Cir. 2017)2, 3

Ratte v. Corrigan,
989 F. Supp. 2d 550 (E.D. Mich. 2013).....26, 27

Samuels v. Mackell,
401 U.S. 66 (1971).....10

Sierra Club v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
899 F.3d 260 (4th Cir. 2018)24

Shaw v. Stroud,
13 F.3d 791 (4th Cir. 1994)23

Slakan v. Porter,
737 F.2d 368 (4th Cir. 1984)17, 18, 22

Starbuck v. Williamsburg James City Cnty. Sch. Bd.,
28 F.4th 529 (4th Cir. 2022)13

Tucker v. City of Montgomery Board of Commissioners,
410 F. Supp. 494 (M.D. Ala. 1976)6, 7

Wadkins v. Arnold,
214 F.3d 535 (4th Cir. 2000)17, 18

Wall v. Wade,
741 F.3d 492 (4th Cir. 2014)3

Wilkins v. Montgomery,
751 F.3d 214 (4th Cir. 2014)23

Yarls v. Bunton,
231 F.Supp.3d 128 (M.D. La. 2017).....11

Younger v. Harris,
401 U.S. 37 (1971).....4, 5, 8
